
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Date: Monday, 26 September 2022 
 

Time:  1.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Meeting Room 12, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 23 March 2022. 

 

1 - 2 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 

A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 

p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 

 

 

5.  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

 
To consider the attached report. 
 

3 - 80 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 

 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday, 26 September 2022 

   
 

 

specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 

at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

7.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   

 
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 

 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 

remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 

 
Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillor J. Slater (Chair), Councillor K.G. Carter, Councillor C. Hynes, Councillor 
M.P. Whetton, Councillor J. Brophy, D. Eaton, H. Fairfield, M. Noble, E. Roaf, 
R. Spearing, P. Duggan, J. Wareing, D. Evans, M. Hill, J. McGregor, E. Calder, G. 

James, M. Gallagher and Rose. 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Alexander Murray, Governance Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 

Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 15th September 2022  by the Legal and 

Democratic Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, 
Stretford, Manchester, M32 0TH.  

 
Members of the public may film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 

Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 

intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 



 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

23 MARCH 2022 
 
PRESENT  

 
Cllr Jane Slater (Vice Chair), Cllr John Holden, Cllr Joanne Harding, Cllr Jane 

Brophy, Cllr Catherine Hynes, Karen Ahmed, Caroline Davidson, Diane Eaton, 
Heather Fairfield, Dr Mark Jarvis, Maureen Noble, Eleanor Roaf, Martin Roe, 
Richard Spearing, Andy Worthington, Sarah Grant, Rebecca Horton, Paul 

Duggan, Helen Gollins, Dr. Imran Muhammad (In the Chair), Gareth James, 
Elisabeth Calder, Mandy Nagra, Jacqueline Coulton, Mick Gallagher, Jill 

McGregor,Alice Seabourne, Martyn Pritchard, Michelle Hill, Dorothy Evans, 
Caroline Hemingway, John Wareing. 
 

In attendance 
 

Rebecca Horton Member of the Public 
John Addison Governance Manager 
Stephanie Ferraioli  Governance Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
No Apologies were received. 
 

29. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

Councillor Slater, in the interest of fairness, suggested Dr Imran Muhammad be 
the Chair for this meeting. Dr Muhammad accepted and members in attendance 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED: That Dr Imran Mohammad be Chair of the meeting. 

 
30. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2022 be agreed 
as an accurate record. 

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations were made. 
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No questions were received. 

 
33. ALCOHOL AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE  

 
The report detailed that the service was part of the ten-year government strategy 
and would receive additional funding. It was envisaged that the funding would 

continue for the following two years.  The service was also looking at how to best 
support people staying in employment whilst receiving treatment. Plans and 

proposals would be taken to the next Safer Partnership meeting. 

Document Pack Page 1



Health and Wellbeing Board  
23 March 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

The Chair of the Trafford Safeguarding Board informed the Board that the Joint 
Safeguarding Board had received a universal grant and it was expected that the 
same funding would be received the following year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
34. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT UPDATE  

 

The Board were informed that the service was taking consideration of the 
recommendations received and had turned them into smart targets for the Board. 

The Board would then track progress against those targets to ensure stronger 
accountability. The approach for Health and Wellbeing Board would be discussed 
in greater details at the workshop later in the day.  The Board agreed the 

approach. 
 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

35. LIVING WITH COVID  

 
After two years since the initial lockdown there was an opportunity to reflect on 

how Trafford services had performed. For the next twelve months work was to be 
done following local guidance. The Board were reminded that from the 1st of April 
2022 access to free testing would come to an end.  The government was set to 

issue further advice on who would be eligible to access free testing after the 1st 
April and who would not be.  

 
The Councill would continue to work with schools to encourage the vaccination 
programme, particularly with regards to the booster programme which was to 

come into force on the following Monday.  The Council would also continue to 
work with the wider community issuing publications and information to keep the 

public engaged to reinforce the message to get vaccinated, air out spaces, wash 
hands, meet outdoors where possible, and to stay at home if you were not well. 
Work would continue to inform the public that this advice applied to all infections, 

not just Covid. 
 

Cllr Imran thanked Trafford staff for their effort throughout the pandemic and said 
they have been exceptional throughout. 
Cllr Slater also thanked staff for their work and said she was proud of everyone 

who worked so hard. 
 

RESOLED:  
1) That the presentation be noted. 
2) That the Board thank all Trafford staff for their work throughout 

the Pandemic.  
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 2:00 p.m. and finished at 2:30 p.m. 

Document Pack Page 2



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Wellbeing Board  
Date:   26/9/22  

Report for:  Information 
Report of:  … 
 

Report Title 
 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

Summary 
 

What is it 

A Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) is a statutory responsibility as set out under the NHS 

(Pharmaceutical Services and Local Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013.  The PNA records the 

assessment of the need for pharmaceutical services within a specific area. As such, it sets out a 

statement of the pharmaceutical services which are currently provided, together with when and 

where these are available to a given population. In assessing need for services the document also 

c
[...]
es within each of the four neighbourhoods and across the whole 

HWB area. 

 The number and distribution of pharmacies within each of the four neighbourhoods and 

across the whole HWB area. 

 The choice of pharmacies covering each of the four neighbourhoods and the whole HWB area. 

 97% of respondents to the public survey stated they had no issues accessing a community 

pharmacy. 

 91% respondents to the public survey had no issues travelling to their pharmacy. 

 Trafford has a choice of pharmacies open a range of times including early mornings, evenings 

and the weekend. 

 Trafford pharmacies offer a range of pharmaceutical services to meet the requirements of the 

population. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 

1. For an action plan to be developed to address the gap in pharmacy provision, within Partington.  
2. For the Health & Wellbeing Board to sign off the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

 
Name: Harry Wallace    
Phone number: 07739 856665 
 

 

Document Pack Page 4



 

Page 1 of 75 
Version 1.17 
 

 

 

 

 

 

DRAFT 

 

Trafford Health and Wellbeing Board 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 01/10/2022 to 31/09/2025 

 

Contents Page 

1. Executive Summary ............................................................................................................... 3 

1.1 Introduction .................................................................................................................. 3 

1.2 Conclusions ................................................................................................................... 4 

2. Introduction .......................................................................................................................... 6 

2.1 Background & Legislation ............................................................................................... 6 

2.2 HWB Duties in Respect of the PNA .................

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT  

 
   

Councillor M. Whetton, E. Roaf, R. Spearing, G. James, N. Ledwith, and D. Eaton.  
 
Virtually Present - Councillor J. Salter, Councillor K. Carter, and M. Noble. 

 
In attendance 

 
Harry Wallace Public Health Commissioning Manager 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Hynes, J. Brophy, 
P. Duggan, J. Wareing, D. Evans, M. Hill, J. McGregor, E. Calder, M. Gallagher, 

and Rose 
 

36. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 
The Governance Officer opened the meeting as the Chair and Vice Chair were not 

in attendance in person. The Governance Officer asked for nominations from 
those present to Chair the meeting. The Corporate Director of Adults and 

Wellbeing was nominated to be Chair of the meeting the nomination was 
seconded and agreed. 
 

[Note: Corporate Director of Adults and Wellbeing in the Chair] 
 

37. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 13 May 2022 be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were made. 

 
39. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

40. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 

The Chair introduced the item and informed the Board that they were being asked 
to approve the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA)so the work could move 
onto the next stage. 

 
The Public Health Commissioning Manager provided a presentation to the Board 

on the PNA that covered what the PNA was and why it was needed, the work that 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
26 September 2022 

 
 

 
2 

had been done, the findings of the work done, and the recommendations to the 

Board. The Board were informed that the PNA was a document done by each 
area across the Country and the details of the steps taken to update the PNA, 
which had culminated in the draft document that had been shared within the 

agenda pack. The review had identified a gap in provision within Partington and 
the first of the two recommendations to the Board was to approve the progress of 

the working group to address that gap, with the second recommendation being to 
approve the PNA. 
 

The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford Locality 
asked how the consultation with residents had been conducted. The Public Health 

Commissioning Manager responded that work done with pharmacies and 
residents and had received 145 responses to the consultation.   
 

The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford Locality 
asked about the closing of Pharmacies across GM and whether Trafford had any 

impact from that. The Public Health Commissioning Manager responded that 
Trafford was still far above the National average in terms of the number of 
Pharmacies across the area and it had not been as badly affected as other areas 

across GM. 
 

The Deputy Place Lead for Health and Care Integration for the Trafford Locality 
Asked whether the gap identified within Partington was new. The Public Health 
Commissioning Manager responded that the gap had been identified within the 

previous PNA but had not been addressed. The Director of Public Health added 
that one of the benefits this time was that a lot of the PNA work had been done in-

house which had given the Council more control over the PNA and the related 
follow up work, which had already begun.  
 

The Director of Commissioning stated that there were two parts to the work. The 
first was the data analysis to identify the current position and any gaps in 

provision, which culminated in the final PNA. The next part was to deliver the 
changes detailed within the PNA. The Director of Commissioning added that work 
needed to align with the work around the Urgent Care Review.  

 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Equalities asked whether a 

timescale could be given for the completion of the work to address the gap in 
provision identified within Partington. The Director of Commissioning also asked 
for the timescales for the work to be shared with the ICB so that it can be worked 

into the timescales around the Urgent Care Review. The Public Health 
Commissioning Manager responded that a timeline would be provided. 

 
Councillor Whetton spoke of his recent experience trying to fill a prescription and 
how he had to go from his area through to Timperley to find a pharmacy that could 

fulfil it. The Director of Commissioning responded that Pharmacies were individual 
entities, so it was up to them whether they worked together or not and informed 

the Board Members that there had been shortages of supplies. The Chair asked 
which organisation was responsible for pharmacy contracts and how they worked. 
The Director of Commissioning responded that they were national contracts that 

each Pharmacy agreed to and it was Local Pharmaceutical Committees who were 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
26 September 2022 

 
 

 
3 

responsible for the contracts. The Director of Public Health added that the Council 

could use social media to support people on what to do if they went to their 
pharmacist and could not access a drug. The group agreed to share the 
information and discussed the importance of involving pharmacies in the process.  
 
The Chair of the Trafford Safeguarding Board asked whether the LPC conducted 

their own monitoring about the availability of drugs and whether they shared the 
information with the Council. The Director of Commissioning answered that there 
were meetings between the LPC and NHS England and that she could look at 

information shared at those meetings to find out the information the LPCs held and 
ask that it be shared with the Board.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted and recommendations agreed. 

2) That the delivery of the PNA should align with the Urgent Care 
Review. 

3) That the timeline for the work in Partington be shared with the 
Board and the Urgent Care Review. 

4) That data from the LPC be requested through NHS England. 

5) That information on what to do if you cannot fulfil a prescription 
be publicised on the Council’s website and social media 

accounts. 
 

41. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 
The Director of Commissioning informed the Board that the Better Care Fund 

needed the approval of the Board and asked for the Board to agree to delegate 
approval of the BCF strategy to the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and 
Equalities. The Board agreed to delegate authority to approve the Strategy to the 

Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Equalities. 
 

The Director of Public Health informed the Board of that the new suicide 
prevention strategy was due to be signed off and would be circulated to Board 
Members for information and comment.   

 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Board delegate the authority to approve the Better Care 
Fund Strategy to the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, 
and Equalities. 

2) That the Suicide Prevention Strategy be circulated to Board 
Members for information and comment. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 12.00 p.m. and finished at 12.34 p.m. 


